

Councillor Martin - QoN - Aquatic Centre Traffic and Parking

Tuesday, 27 January 2026
Council

Council Member
Councillor Phillip Martin

Public

Contact Officer:
Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping

QUESTION ON NOTICE

Councillor Phillip Martin will ask the following Question on Notice:

'Noting estimates of patronage of over a million visitors a year, could the Administration advise;

1. What measures have been adopted or are planned to manage expected increases in local traffic and demand for nearby on street parking demand
2. Whether any special consideration will be given to visitors of local residents whose visitors will need to compete with Aquatic Centre visitors for on street parking
3. If any changes will be made to routes of either Adelaide Metro Bus Services or the City Connector to accommodate visitation by public transport, and
4. What access or onsite facilities will be provided to accommodate cyclists and micro transport users?'

REPLY

1. The Traffic, Parking and Access Report, lodged by the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) as part of its Adelaide Aquatic Centre development application to the State Commission Assessment Panel (SCAP), details the project's local traffic management planning.
 - 1.1. Regarding traffic volumes, the report acknowledges that the new Adelaide Aquatic Centre is expected to generate a marginal increase in traffic volumes. However, because the busiest activity periods for the centre will not likely coincide with peak traffic flows on the adjacent Jeffcott Road – which occur during the morning and evening weekday peak commuter periods – the report assessed that the increased traffic generated can be managed using the existing road network and signalised intersections.
 - 1.2. Regarding car park provision, the report highlights that the existing car park is designed to be upgraded and increase from 266 spaces to 384, a 31 per cent increase. A drop-off zone is designed to be located at the southern end of the car park, and 10 disabled car parks were designed to be located in the southeastern corner of the car park with convenient access to the public entrance of the Aquatic Centre. This increase in car park provision deals with the anticipated extra patronage predicted and, as such, will relieve potential demand pressure on existing on street parking spaces in the vicinity.
2. In response to question 2, the following advice is provided:
 - 2.1. Currently, part time and full time on street parking restrictions to support residential parking in the vicinity of the new Adelaide Aquatic Centre are as follows:
 - 2.1.1. Two spaces are restricted on a full time basis for residential parking on Jeffcott Street (between Barton Terrace West and Childers Street)

- 2.1.2. Four spaces are restricted on a part time basis on Hack Street.
- 2.1.3. Three spaces are restricted on a full time basis and two spaces are restricted on a part time basis on Travers Place.
- 2.1.4. Six spaces are restricted on a part time basis on Childers Street (between Jeffcott Street and O'Connell Street).
- 2.2. Elsewhere – in the area bordered by Fitzroy Terrace, Jeffcott Street, Childers Street, and O'Connell Street/Prospect Road – all other on street car parks are either restricted by time limits (mostly 2-4 hours in duration - with some areas excepting residential permit holders) or allow unrestricted parking.
- 2.3. Administration will continue to engage with DIT after the scheduled opening of the new Adelaide Aquatic Centre (on 26 January 2026) to monitor patronage numbers, car parking demand and develop options for changes to on street parking restrictions, where appropriate.
- 3. Administration has not been informed of any changes to either the Adelaide Metro Bus Services or the City Connector in the vicinity of the Adelaide Aquatic Centre.
 - 3.1. Administration will continue to engage with DIT after the scheduled opening of the new Adelaide Aquatic Centre (on 26 January 2026) to monitor patronage numbers, car parking demand and inform options for changed public transport routes and/or services, where appropriate.
- 4. The Traffic, Parking and Access Report prepared for DIT detailed that the project would include three sets of bicycle racks close to the entrance of the new Aquatic Centre, with space to accommodate up to 56 bicycles for public use.

Staff time in receiving and preparing this reply	To prepare this reply in response to the question on notice took approximately 10 hours.
--	--

- END OF REPORT -

Councillor Siebentritt - QoN - Graffiti in the City

Tuesday, 27 January 2026
Council

Council Member
Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt

Public

Contact Officer:
Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping

QUESTION ON NOTICE

Councillor Dr Mark Siebentritt will ask the following Question on Notice:

1. What data does Council collect on graffiti in the City?
2. What incidents of graffiti were reported to Council for the years 2023-2025 inclusive and by what means?
3. What is the average response time for clean up?
4. What has the annual cost of graffiti removal been for the period 2023-2025?

REPLY

1. All incidents of graffiti reported to the City of Adelaide are captured in Administration's Asset Management systems (Assetic/Aten). The data captured includes:
 - 1.1. work order date (date when staff enter reports in Aten, usually the same day graffiti reports are received)
 - 1.2. location
 - 1.3. date of completed graffiti removal work order
 - 1.4. before and after pictures
 - 1.5. response time based on priority
 - 1.6. personnel attending to the work order
 - 1.7. time taken to complete the work.
2. In response to question 2, the following advice is provided:
 - 2.1. Between 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2025, 5,071 graffiti removal jobs were completed.
 - 2.2. Incidents of graffiti occurred in a variety of locations and forms including the following:
 - 2.2.1. offensive graffiti
 - 2.2.2. graffiti on council property
 - 2.2.3. graffiti in Park Lands
 - 2.2.4. graffiti on public conveniences
 - 2.2.5. graffiti on private properties

2.2.6. graffiti on pathways and roads

2.2.7. stickers.

2.3. Incidents of graffiti are reported to Administration through the following avenues:

2.3.1. City of Adelaide website

2.3.2. Customer Service Centre

2.3.3. Snap Send Solve app.

2.4. Graffiti is also identified by Administration when audits and inspections are completed.

2.5. The following tables provide a breakdown of the sources of graffiti reporting and the type of graffiti reported for the calendar years 2023-2025 inclusive.

1 January 2023 to 31 December 2025	GRA01 General graffiti removal private property	GRA02 Offensive graffiti removal private property	GRA03 General graffiti removal public property	GRA04 Offensive graffiti removal public property	GRA05 Graffiti removal on Community Sporting Bldg
SSS app	164	6	619	58	1
Phone	312	43	558	61	5
Email	85	5	123	7	0
Online form	539	35	241	76	1
Counter	15	3	7	1	0
TOTALS - 2965	1115	92	1548	203	7

1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023	GRA01 General graffiti removal private property	GRA02 Offensive graffiti removal private property	GRA03 General graffiti removal public property	GRA04 Offensive graffiti removal public property	GRA05 Graffiti removal on Community Sporting Bldg
SSS app	12	1	86	7	0
Phone	78	12	260	16	2
Email	29	2	61	1	0
Online form	143	7	59	30	0
Counter	8	0	3	0	0
TOTALS - 817	270	22	469	54	2

1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024	GRA01 General graffiti removal private property	GRA02 Offensive graffiti removal private property	GRA03 General graffiti removal public property	GRA04 Offensive graffiti removal public property	GRA05 Graffiti removal on Community Sporting Bldg
SSS app	94	4	346	42	1
Phone	158	20	211	26	1
Email	32	3	34	5	0
Online form	210	15	84	26	1
Counter	7	0	3	1	0
TOTALS - 1324	501	42	678	100	3

<i>1 January 2025 to 31 December 2025</i>	<i>GRA01 General graffiti removal private property</i>	<i>GRA02 Offensive graffiti removal private property</i>	<i>GRA03 General graffiti removal public property</i>	<i>GRA04 Offensive graffiti removal public property</i>	<i>GRA05 Graffiti removal on Community Sporting Bldg</i>
<i>SSS</i>	<i>58</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>187</i>	<i>9</i>	<i>0</i>
<i>Phone</i>	<i>76</i>	<i>11</i>	<i>87</i>	<i>19</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Email</i>	<i>24</i>	<i>0</i>	<i>28</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>0</i>
<i>Online form</i>	<i>186</i>	<i>13</i>	<i>98</i>	<i>20</i>	<i>0</i>
<i>Counter</i>	<i>0</i>	<i>3</i>	<i>1</i>	<i>0</i>	<i>0</i>
TOTALS - 824	344	28	401	49	2

3. Response times and prioritisation of graffiti removal are based on an Administration assessment of factors such as location, offensiveness and visual impact.
 - 3.1. Graffiti assessed as offensive is removed or covered within 24 hours and as indicated by the figures provided, represents just over 10% of all graffiti removed annually.
 - 3.2. All other graffiti reported is removed, on average, within 14 days.
4. The total cost of graffiti removal during the period 2023-2025 is detailed in the following table.

FY2023-2024	FY2024-2025	1 July 2025 to 31 December 2025
\$655,000	\$566,000	\$281,000

Staff time in receiving and preparing this reply	To prepare this reply in response to the question on notice took approximately 10 hours.
---	--

- END OF REPORT -

Councillor Martin - QoN - North Adelaide Golf Course

Tuesday, 27 January 2026
Council

Council Member
Councillor Phillip Martin

Public

Contact Officer:
Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer

QUESTION ON NOTICE

Councillor Phillip Martin will ask the following Question on Notice:

'Could the Administration advise, in accordance with the North Adelaide Golf Course Act 2025;

1. Has a Minister has been appointed, triggering the process for the State Government's takeover of the course?
2. If a Minister has been appointed, have negotiations begun for a date on which the course and all Council assets will come under the control of the Minister?'

REPLY

1. On 18 December 2025 advice was published in the South Australian Government Gazette that administration of the Act is committed to the Premier and that under the Act, the Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing had been appointed as the Designated Minister in whom the project site will vest.
2. Council at its meeting on 22 July 2025 considered a statement outlining the matters relating to the project that the Council would like to be consulted on in response to Section 9 of the North Adelaide Public Golf Course Act 2025 (the Act), for submission to the Minister.
3. Council at that meeting in consideration of the matter, determined that its resolution be made public. The minutes of the meeting of Council can be found [here](#).
4. Following receipt of correspondence from the Premier on 20 January 2026 inviting Council to provide a statement outlining the matters relating to the project that Council would like to be consulted on pursuant to Section 9 of the Act, the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer finalised the statement in accordance with Council's resolution of 22 July 2026. Council's response was forwarded to the Premier on 22 January 2026.

Staff time in receiving and preparing this reply	To prepare this reply in response to the question on notice took approximately 4.5 hours
--	--

- END OF REPORT -